making the pro forma adjustments relating to the Group Disposal that are factually

supportable and directly attributable, as explained in the notes below.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group has been

prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not

give a true picture of the (i) the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

as at 30 September 2017 had the Group Disposal been completed as of 30 September

2017, and (ii) the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income for the year ended 31 March 2017 and consolidated statement of cash flows for

the year ended 31 March 2017 had the Group Disposal been completed as at 1 April

2016; or at any future dates.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The Group

as at

30 September

2017

Pro forma

total for the

Remaining

GroupPro forma adjustments

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 90,978 (488) – – – – 90,490

Investment properties 1,661,000 – – – – – 1,661,000

Interests in associates 511,025 – – – – – 511,025

Available-for-sale investments 87,609 – – – – – 87,609

Convertible notes 69,676 – – – – – 69,676

Derivatives component of

convertible notes 17,068 – – – – – 17,068

Loans receivable 50,890 – – – – – 50,890

Intangible asset 500 – – – – – 500

Statutory deposits 205 – – – – – 205

Deposit and prepayments

for a life insurance policy 10,138 – – – – – 10,138

2,499,089 (488) – – – – 2,498,601

Current assets

Properties held for development

for sale 722,340 (466,190) – 103,817 – – 359,967

Deposits and prepayment

for acquisition of properties held

for development for sale 11,495 – – – – – 11,495

Properties held for sale 194,803 – – – – – 194,803

Investments held for trading 179,242 – – – – – 179,242

Trade and other receivables 151,667 (57,643) – – – – 94,024

Loans receivable 249,307 – – – – – 249,307

Financial assets designated as at

fair value through profit or loss 68,293 – – – – – 68,293

Bank balances and cash 158,235 (220) (172,224) 676,634 – (1,030) 661,395

1,735,382 (524,053) (172,224) 780,451 – (1,030) 1,818,526

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 3

The Group

as at

30 September

2017

Pro forma

total for the

Remaining

GroupPro forma adjustments

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 81,893 (13,209) – – – – 68,684

Tax payable 33,135 – – – 53,877 – 87,012

Secured bank borrowings 282,595 – – – – – 282,595

397,623 (13,209) – – 53,877 – 438,291

Net current assets 1,337,759 (510,844) (172,224) 780,451 (53,877) (1,030) 1,380,235

Total assets less current liabilities 3,836,848 (511,332) (172,224) 780,451 (53,877) (1,030) 3,878,836

Non-current liabilities

Secured bank borrowings 949,556 (229,111) – – – – 720,445

Amount due to ultimate

holding company – (250,464) (172,224) 422,688 – – –

949,556 (479,575) (172,224) 422,688 – – 720,445

Net assets 2,887,292 (31,757) – 357,763 (53,877) (1,030) 3,158,391

Capital and reserves

Share capital 7,942 – – – – – 7,942

Reserves 2,879,350 (31,757) – 357,763 (53,877) (1,030) 3,150,449

Total equity 2,887,292 (31,757) – 357,763 (53,877) (1,030) 3,158,391

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 4

Notes:

1. The figures are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position

of the Group as at 30 September 2017 as set out in the published interim report of the Company for

the six months ended 30 September 2017.

2. The adjustment represents the disposal of Gold Asset as if the Completion, for pro forma purpose,

takes place on 30 September 2017. Gold Asset owns 75% interests of the Property under a joint

operation arrangement. The financial information of Gold Asset is extracted from the unaudited

[…]

adjustments) for the Group Disposal amounting to HK$690,000,000, should be accounted for as

revenue from property sales and the cost of the properties held for sale (from the Group’s perspective)

amounting to approximately HK$362,373,000 together with expenses directly attributable to the

property sales through the Group Disposal of approximately HK$1,100,000 should be accounted for

as cost of properties sold. In deriving the income tax payable for the Group Disposal, a tax rate of

16.5% is applied on the gross profit of approximately HK$326,527,000.

6. The adjustment represents payment of the estimated transaction costs attributable to this circular of

approximately HK$1,030,000.

7. No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Group

entered into subsequent to 30 September 2017.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 8

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income

The Group

year ended

31 March

2017

Pro forma

total for the

Remaining

GroupPro forma adjustments

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Revenue 529,475 – 690,000 – – 1,219,475

Cost of properties sold and

services rendered (296,291) – (107,614) – – (403,905)

233,184 – 582,386 – – 815,570

Other income 34,426 (783) – – – 33,643

Distribution and selling expenses (64,829) – – – – (64,829)

Administrative expenses (52,485) 425 – – (1,030) (53,090)

Gain on changes in fair value of

investment properties 21,877 – – – – 21,877

Loss on changes in fair value of

investments held for trading (8,773) – – – (8,773)

Loss on changes in fair value of

financial assets designated as

at fair value through profit or loss (2,328) – – – (2,328)

Loss on changes in fair value of derivatives

component of convertible notes (11,003) – – – – (11,003)

Gain on disposal of

available-for-sale investments 43,989 – – – – 43,989

Impairment loss on

available-for-sale investments (25,376) – – – – (25,376)

Results attributable to interests in associates (371,364) – – – – (371,364)

Finance costs (17,203) 737 – – – (16,466)

(Loss) profit before taxation (219,885) 379 582,386 – (1,030) 361,850

Taxation charge (23,961) – – (96,094) – (120,055)

(Loss) profit for the year attributable

to owners of the Company (243,846) 379 582,386 (96,094) (1,030) 241,795

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 9

The Group

year ended

31 March

2017

Pro forma

total for the

Remaining

GroupPro forma adjustments

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Other comprehensive income (expense)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:

Share of other comprehensive income

(expense) of associates:

Share of translation reserve of associates (6,393) – – – – (6,393)

Share of investment valuation reserve of

associates 7,361 – – – – 7,361

[…]

gain on disposal (after directly attributable expenses) amounting to approximately HK$582,386,000 is

therefore re-presented as follows:

HK$’000

Revenue 690,000

Cost of properties sold (107,614)

Gross profit 582,386

5. The adjustment represents recognition of income tax expense of approximately HK$96,094,000. As

set out in Note C of (4) above, the Directors determined that the Group Disposal is in effect property

sales. In deriving the income tax expense for the property sales, a tax rate of 16.5% is applied on the

gross profit of approximately HK$582,386,000.

6. The adjustment represents payment of the estimated transaction costs attributable to this circular of

approximately HK$1,030,000.

7. No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Group

entered into subsequent to 31 March 2017.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 13

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The Group

year ended

31 March

2017

Pro forma

total for the

Remaining

GroupPro forma adjustments

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Cash flows from operating activities

(Loss) profit for the year (243,846) 379 582,386 – (96,094) (1,030) 241,795

Adjustments for:

Taxation recognised in profit or loss 23,961 – – – 96,094 – 120,055

Interest income (23,277) 783 – – – – (22,494)

Interest expense 17,203 (737) – – – – 16,466

Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 1,636 (143) – – – – 1,493

Amortisation of premium and

other expenses charged

on a life insurance policy 280 – – – – – 280

Dividend income from listed

investments (10,171) – – – – – (10,171)

Gain on changes in fair value of

investment properties (21,877) – – – – – (21,877)

Gain on disposal of

available-for-sale investments (43,989) – – – – – (43,989)

Gain on disposal of property,

plant and equipment (115) – – – – – (115)

Loss on changes in fair value of

investments held for trading 8,773 – – – – – 8,773

Loss on fair value change of

financial assets designated as at

fair value through profit or loss 2,328 – – – – – 2,328

Loss on change in fair value of

derivative component of

convertible notes 11,003 – – – – – 11,003

Results attributable to interests

in associates 371,364 – – – – – 371,364

Impairment loss on

available-for-sale investment 25,376 – – – – – 25,376

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 14

The Group

year ended

31 March

2017

Pro forma

total for the

Remaining

GroupPro forma adjustments

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Operating cash flows before

movements in working capital 118,649 282 582,386 – – (1,030) 700,287

(Increase) decrease in properties held

for development for sale (202,813) 202,813 106,514 – – – 106,514

Decrease in properties held for sale 267,145 – – – – – 267,145

Increase in investments held

for trading (143,547) – – – – – (143,547)

(Increase) decrease in trade and

other receivables (18,368) 26,508 65 25,241 – – 33,446

Increase in loans receivable (106,454) – – – – – (106,454)

Increase in statutory deposits (205) – – – – – (205)

Increase (decrease) in trade and

other payables 8,269 (5,933) (4,651) – – – (2,315)

Cash (used in) from operations (77,324) 223,670 684,314 25,241 – (1,030) 854,871

Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (42,392) – – – (96,094) – (138,486)

Dividend received from investments

held for trading 6,508 – – – – – 6,508

Net cash (used in) from operating

activities (113,208) 223,670 684,314 25,241 (96,094) (1,030) 722,893

Cash flows from investing activities

Redemption of financial assets

designated as at fair value

through profit or loss 675,339 – – – – – 675,339

Proceeds received from disposal of

available-for-sale investments 350,062 – – – – – 350,062

Interest received 18,246 (758) – – – – 17,488

Dividend received from

available-for-sale investments 3,663 – – – – – 3,663

Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 120 – – – – – 120

Acquisition of financial assets

designated as at fair value

through profit or loss (861,000) – – – – – (861,000)

Acquisition of available-for-sale

investments (21,360) – – – – – (21,360)

Advance to a former subsidiary – – (119,812) – – – (119,812)

Purchase of property,

plant and equipment (7,636) – – – – – (7,636)

Purchase of intangible asset (500) – – – – – (500)

Additions of investment properties (30) – – – – – (30)

Net cash from investing activities 156,904 (758) (119,812) – – – 36,334

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 15

The Group

year ended

31 March

2017

Pro forma

total for the

Remaining

GroupPro forma adjustments

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Cash flows from financing activities

Bank borrowings raised 446,255 (106,000) – – – – 340,255

Repayment of bank borrowings (449,211) – – (99,819) – – (549,030)

Interest paid (19,657) 3,033 – – – – (16,624)

Dividend paid (7,942) – – – – – (7,942)

Advance from group companies – (119,812) 119,812 – – – –

Net cash used in financing activities (30,555) (222,779) 119,812 (99,819) – – (233,341)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 13,141 133 684,314 (74,578) (96,094) (1,030) 525,886

Cash and cash equivalents

at beginning of the year 12,332 (151) 151 – – – 12,332

Cash and cash equivalents at end of

the year, represented by bank

balances and cash 25,473 (18) 684,465 (74,578) (96,094) (1,030) 538,218

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 16

Notes:

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for

the year ended 31 March 2017 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year

ended 31 March 2017.

2. The adjustment represents the elimination of cash flows of Gold Asset as if the Completion, for pro

forma purpose, takes place on 1 April 2016. The financial information of Gold Asset is extracted from

the audited statement of cash flows of Gold Asset for the year ended 31 March 2017 as set out in the